CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker
Nevada

Sample 993 Likely Voters™
Conducted August 2-5, 2016
Margin of Error +4.6%

You

1. Do you feel the economy in Nevada is generally doing ...?

Very Well 12%
Somewhat well . ... 48%
Somewhat badly ... 29%
Very badly ... 11%

2. Which best describes your view about the American way of life, as you know it:

It's changing for the better ... ... .. 22%
It's changing forthe worse ... ... 61%
It's about the same asit'salwaysbeen ......... ... ... ... .l 17%

3. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2016 Presidential election in November?

Definitely will vote . ... .o e 94%
Probably will vote ... 5%
Maybe Will vote . ... 1%
Probably will notvote ... ... 0%
Definitely will not vote ... . 0%
DON t KNOW .. e 0%

4. Compared to other recent elections, do you feel more or less motivated to vote this year
than in recent years?

More motivated ........ . 77%
Less motivated ... 9%
About the same asbefore ........ ... i 13%
Haven’t been able to vote before ......... ... i 1%

*1000 registered voters total were interviewed. 993 likely voters are included.
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5. If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Hillary

Clinton, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you vote for?
Voters selecting someone else in the initial question were given a choice of a selection of third party candidates

Hillary Clinton ... ... 43%
Donald Trump . e 41%
Gary JONNSON ... 4%
il SN o e 3%
SOMEONE BlSE ... 2%
N Ot SUIE o e 6%
Probably wont vote ... ... e 0%

6. Which best describes your support for [Candidate Choice] right now?

Asked of respondents voting for Clinton or Trump

Very strong —'ve decided ... ..o e 67%
Strong — | probably won’tchange ... 25%
Somewhat strong — I might stillchange ............ ... il 6%
Not too strong — I'll probably change at some point ....................... 1%

7. Would you ever consider voting for Hillary Clinton in November?
Asked of respondents not voting for Clinton

Yes, | WOUID .. e e e 4%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until November ......................... 16%
NO, I never Would ... e e e 80%

8. Would you ever consider voting for Donald Trump in November?
Asked of respondents not voting for Trump

Yes, L would ..o 5%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until November ......................... 12%
No, lneverwould ... 83%



CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Nevada YOU

9. Now that Clinton and Trump are the official nominees, how do you feel about the choice you

have this year?
Asked of respondents not voting for 3rd party/Someone else

It's nice to have two good options ... ...t 7%
There’s only one clear optionforme ..., 58%
| don’t really like either, but I'm picking one anyway ...................... 30%
I’'m still considering a third party or stayinghome ......................... 5%

10. If you had to choose, this election will really come down to which candidate:

Is most prepared forthe job ... ... 32%
Can shake up the political system ........ ... i 15%
Can protect the United States ... 26%
Understands people like me ... ... 8%
Can make the economy WOrk ... ... 18%

11. How important are each of these issues to your vote?

Somewhat Not too
Very important important important
Immigration 63% 30% 7%
Terrorism 79% 16% 4%
Health care 75% 21% 3%
The budget deficit 66% 28% 6%

12. How do you feel about the way Donald Trump responded to the Khan family, the parents
of the fallen U.S. solider, who spoke at the Democratic convention? Has Donald Trump’s
response been:

Y o] o] o] o 4 7= = 24%
Inappropriate . ...... ..o e 57%
Haven't heard enough aboutittosay .............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiat. 19%
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13. Whether or not you agree with him, when you hear Donald Trump criticize other people,
do you usually think:

Trump often sticks up for himself, and | like that about him ............... 27%
Trump often seems insensitive, and | don't like that about him ........... 50%
BOth o 16%
NI N . 7%

14. Whether or not you agree with her policies, do you feel Hillary Clinton’s record is mostly
one of...

Trying to do what she thinks is right for regular people ................... 41%
Trying to do things for herself and her political friends ................... 59%

15. In the U.S. Senate election in Nevada in November, are you planning to vote for...

Joe Heck, the Republican ... i 38%
Catherine Cortez Masto, the Democrat ................ccoiiiiiiiin... 35%
NOt SUIE Yot o 23%
SOMEONE BlSE ..o 4%

16. Do you think Hillary Clinton is describing things as better than they really are, worse than
they really are, or about as they really are, when she talks about:

About as they
Better Worse are
The threat from ISIS 47% 19% 33%
The state of the
economy 50% 17% 33%
Crime and violence
in the US 45% 21% 34%
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17. Do you think Donald Trump is describing things as better than they really are, worse than
they really are, or about as they really are, when he talks about:

About as they

Better Worse are
The threat from ISIS 12% 41% 47%
The state of the
economy 16% 44% 40%
Crime and violence
in the US 13% 46% 41%

18. Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?

Describes Does not describe
Is prepared to be
Commander in Chief 51% 49%
Would bring change
to Washington 38% 62%
Will look out for
people like you 42% 58%
Treats all people
fairly 44% 56%
Tells the truth 32% 68%

19. Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?

Describes Does not describe
Is prepared to be
Commander in Chief 40% 60%
Would bring change
to Washington 61% 39%
Will look out for
people like you 42% 58%
Treats all people
fairly 37% 63%
Tells the truth 47% 53%
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20. Do you think a wall along the U.S. Mexico border is...

A good idea that can probably be completed ............... ... ... ... 34%
A good idea that should be tried, even if it can’t be completed ........... 21%
Abadidea ... 45%

21. Which comes closest to your view about illegal immigrants who are living in the US?

They should be allowed to stay in the US and eventually apply for citizenship.

......................................................................... 52%
They should be allowed to stay in the US legally, but not be allowed to apply for
ClIZENSNID. 12%
They should be required to leave the US.  .......... ...t 36%
22. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?
Very lberal ... 11%
Somewhat liberal ... e 14%
MOderate ... 36%
Somewhat conservative .......... e 15%
Very CONSErvative . .......o.o 20%
N Ot SUIE o e 3%
23. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a...?
Strong DemocCrat ... 29%
Not very strong Democrat ....... ... i 11%
Lean Democrat ........oiiii i e 8%
Independent . ... 15%
Lean Republican ....... ... 9%
Not very strong Republican ... 8%
Strong Republican ... .. 19%

NOt SUINE . 1%
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24. Is Hillary Clinton listening enough to the concerns of Bernie Sanders and his backers?
Asked of Democratic and Independent identifiers

YOS oot 43%
N O oo 32%
It doesn’t matter whether shedoesornot ... ... 25%

25. How much do the endorsements and views of Republican party leaders matter in your

vote decision?
Asked of Republican identifiers

A Ot 14%
SO o 26%
NOt MUCKH . e 30%
NOt at all ..o 30%

SUPP O e 22%
L o] o101 34%
NeULral 44%

YOS oot 31%
N O oo 62%
NOt SUIE oot e e e e e 7%

28. Are you male or female?

MalE o 48%
Female .. 52%
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29. In what year were you born? [Age recoded from birth year]
1820 L 15%
B0-44 28%
A58 38%
Bt o 19%
30. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?
W o 67%
BlaCK . 9%
HiSpaniC ..o 19%
1 1= 5%
31. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
HS Or 18SS oo 25%
SOME COllBGE .. 31%
College grad ... 32%

PoSt grad ... 12%



CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Nevada You
1. State Economy
Do you feel the economy in Nevada is generally doing ...?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very well 12% 15% 8% 13% 21% 6% 7% 12% 8% 13% *
Somewhat well 48% 47% 49% 50% 46% 49% 46% 46% 58% 51% *
Somewhat badly 29% 27% 31% 24% 23% 30% 40% 29% 23% 31% *
Very badly 11% 11% 12% 12% 9% 15% 6% 13% 12% 4% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (993) (477) (516) (145) (275) (383) (190) (666) (85) (193) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Very well 12% 19% 4% 11% 20% 5% 13% 18% 10% 22% 9%
Somewhat well 48% 60% 44% 35% 62% 55% 30% 34% 52% 26% 54%
Somewhat badly 29% 18% 38% 34% 16% 29% 39% 29% 29% 34% 28%
Very badly 11% 3% 14% 19% 1% 12% 18% 20% 9% 18% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (993) (393) (299) (275) (256) (386) (3851) (221) (772) (223) (769)
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2. American Way of Life
Which best describes your view about the American way of life, as you know it:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It's changing for the better 22% 28% 17% 25% 36% 16% 13% 21% 28% 22%
It's changing for the worse 61% 59% 64% 47% 49% 2% 68% 64% 58% 55%
It's about the same as it’s always been 17% 14% 20% 28% 15% 12% 19% 15% 14% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (992) (477) (516) (145) (275) (383) (190) (665) (85) (193) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
It's changing for the better 22% 38% 9% 16% 42% 18% 12% 19% 23% 19% 23%
It's changing for the worse 61% 37% 7% 76% 40% 59% 79% 2% 58% 2% 58%
It's about the same as it's always been 17% 25% 14% 7% 18% 23% 9% 9% 19% 9% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (992) (393) (300) (275) (255) (386) (351) (221) (771) (223) (768)
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3. Likelihood of Voting
How likely is it that you will vote in the 2016 Presidential election in November?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely will vote 94% 94% 94% 91% 91% 96% 96% 93% 91% 97% *
Probably will vote 5% 5% 5% 6% 8% 3% 4% 6% 6% 2% *
Maybe will vote 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% *
Probably will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
Definitely will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (993) (477) (516) (145) (275) (383) (190) (666) (85) (193) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Definitely will vote 94% 96% 91% 96% 96% 91% 95% 93% 94% 97% 93%
Probably will vote 5% 3% 8% 3% 3% 8% 4% 6% 5% 3% 6%
Maybe will vote 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Probably will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Definitely will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (993) (393) (300) (275) (256) (386) (351) (221) (772) (223) (769)
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4. Motivated to Vote this Year
Compared to other recent elections, do you feel more or less motivated to vote this year than in recent years?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More motivated 7% 78% 75% 75% 74% 7% 80% 75% 71% 85% *
Less motivated 9% 7% 11% 12% 10% 8% 7% 10% 11% 7% *
About the same as before 13% 14% 13% 8% 16% 14% 13% 15% 12% 8% *
Haven't been able to vote before 1% 0% 1% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (991) (477) (515) (145) (273) (383) (190) (666) (85) (192) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
More motivated 7% 81% 2% 7% 80% 2% 79% 79% 76% 86% 74%
Less motivated 9% 7% 12% 8% 6% 12% 8% 9% 9% 3% 11%
About the same as before 13% 12% 16% 14% 14% 14% 12% 12% 14% 11% 14%
Haven't been able to vote before 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (991) (392) (300) (275) (256) (386) (350) (221) (770) (223) (768)
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5. Presidential Vote 2016
If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Hillary Clinton, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you
vote for?
Voters selecting someone else in the initial question were given a choice of a selection of third party candidates
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 43% 36% 50% 50% 51% 39% 37% 35% 80% 58% *
Donald Trump 41% 48% 34% 19% 30% 50% 54% 50% 3% 22% *
Gary Johnson 4% 6% 2% 10% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 0% *
Jill Stein 3% 1% 5% 13% 3% 1% 1% 1% 8% 8% *
Someone else 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 0% 4% *
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 4% 9% 6% 5% 6% 3% 7% *
Probably won't vote 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (990) (475) (515) (145) (275) (380) (190) (664) (85) (193) (48)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 43% 88% 19% 6% 76% 47% 16% 16% 51% 18% 51%
Donald Trump 41% 5% 49% 85% 9% 34% 70% 71% 32% 2% 32%
Gary Johnson 4% 3% 7% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Jill Stein 3% 2% 8% 0% 8% 1% 2% 0% 4% 0% 4%
Someone else 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3%
Not sure 6% 2% 12% 5% 3% 9% 5% 8% 5% 6% 6%
Probably won't vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (990) (392) (300) (274) (254) (386) (350) (221) (769) (221) (768)
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6. Support for Candidate
Which best describes your support for [Candidate Choice] right now?
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton or Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very strong — I've decided 67% 71% 64% 56% 67% 70% 69% 67% 71% 67%

Strong — | probably won't change 25% 24% 27% 26% 26% 24% 27% 25% 19% 31%

Somewhat strong — | might still

change 6% 4% 7% 12% 6% 5% 3% 7% 4% 1% *
Not too strong — I'll probably change

at some point 1% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 6% 0% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (833) (398) (435) (99) (222) (338) (173) (564) (70) (156) (43)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Very strong — I've decided 67% 70% 65% 65% 74% 58% 72% 74% 65% 75% 65%
Strong — | probably won't change 25% 25% 25% 28% 20% 30% 24% 21% 27% 20% 27%
Somewhat strong — | might still

change 6% 4% 9% 6% 5% 9% 3% 4% 6% 4% 6%
Not too strong — I'll probably change

at some point 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (833) (364) (204) (248) (218) (314) (302) (193) (640) (200) (632)
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7. Consider Clinton
Would you ever consider voting for Hillary Clinton in November?
Asked of respondents not voting for Clinton
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 4% 6% 2% 0% 11% 3% 0% 2% * 13% *
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until
November 16% 15% 16% 29% 30% 9% 5% 13% * 22%
No, | never would 80% 79% 82% 71% 59% 88% 94% 85% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (563) (305) (258) (73) (136) (234) (120) (436) (17) (80) (29)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Yes, | would 4% * 5% 1% 8% 6% 2% 1% 6% 5% 4%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until
November 16% * 17% 9% 30% 23% 7% 5% 21% 6% 20%
No, | never would 80% * 7% 90% 62% 70% 91% 94% 73% 89% 76%
Totals 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (563) (49) (241) (259) (61) (206) (296) (186) (877) (182) (380)
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8. Consider Trump
Would you ever consider voting for Donald Trump in November?
Asked of respondents not voting for Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, | would 5% 12% 0% 5% 12% 1% 0% 5% 0% 9% *
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until

November 12% 12% 11% 9% 12% 13% 12% 17% 4% 3%

No, | never would 83% 76% 89% 86% 76% 86% 88% 78% 96% 87%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (590) (251) (339) (118) (191) (194) (87) (332) (82) (151) (25)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No

Yes, | would 5% 4% 6% * 6% 4% 7% 18% 4% 34% 2%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until

November 12% 5% 20% * 7% 12% 21% 42% 8% 21% 11%
No, | never would 83% 91% 74% * 87% 84% 72% 39% 88% 45% 88%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (590) (374) (154) (44) (232) (253) (105) (64) (526) (64) (526)
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9. Candidate Choices this Year . .

Now that Clinton and Trump are the official nominees, how do you feel about the choice you have this year?

Asked of respondents not voting for 3rd party/Someone else

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

It's nice to have two good options 7% 12% 3% 11% 17% 3% 1% 5% 1% 14%

There’s only one clear option for me 58% 59% 58% 43% 56% 60% 67% 57% 69% 58%

| don’t really like either, but I'm picking

one anyway 30% 25% 34% 37% 23% 32% 31% 35% 22% 19% *

I’'m still considering a third party or

staying home 5% 4% 5% 8% 4% 5% 1% 3% 7% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (890) (426) (464) (107) (241) (360) (181) (602) (76) (167) (45)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

It's nice to have two good options 7% 7% 4% 10% 9% 9% 4% 10% 6% 15% 5%
There’s only one clear option for me 58% 68% 52% 56% 66% 52% 61% 52% 60% 60% 58%
| don't really like either, but I'm picking

one anyway 30% 19% 41% 31% 23% 35% 29% 34% 28% 23% 32%
I’'m still considering a third party or

staying home 5% 6% 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (890) (370) (234) (261) (224) (347) (319) (211) (679) (213) (676)




CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Nevada You
10. Deciding Factor in Election
If you had to choose, this election will really come down to which candidate:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Is most prepared for the job 32% 26% 38% 24% 31% 35% 36% 30% 57% 35% *
Can shake up the political system 15% 17% 14% 6% 11% 19% 22% 18% 4% 10% *
Can protect the United States 26% 27% 24% 40% 23% 25% 21% 26% 14% 31% *
Understands people like me 8% 7% 10% 16% 14% 4% 3% 7% 10% 9% *
Can make the economy work 18% 22% 15% 15% 22% 18% 17% 19% 15% 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (991) (474) (516) (145) (275) (381) (190) (666) (83) (193) (49)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Is most prepared for the job 32% 56% 25% 7% 57% 34% 13% 12% 38% 10% 39%
Can shake up the political system 15% 3% 24% 22% 5% 19% 19% 16% 15% 19% 14%
Can protect the United States 26% 20% 19% 40% 15% 22% 37% 43% 21% 43% 21%
Understands people like me 8% 11% 7% 5% 12% 7% 7% 6% 9% 6% 9%
Can make the economy work 18% 10% 24% 25% 11% 18% 24% 24% 17% 21% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (991) (392) (300) (274) (253) (386) (351) (221) (770) (223) (767)
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11. Importance of Issues to Vote — Immigration
How important are each of these issues to your vote?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 63% 65% 61% 54% 57% 63% 76% 63% 45% 66%
Somewhat important 30% 27% 33% 34% 35% 31% 20% 29% 49% 26%
Not too important 7% 9% 6% 13% 8% 6% 4% 7% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (978) (471) (507) (144) (266) (380) (187) (657) (81) (193) (46)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Very important 63% 49% 64% 80% 43% 57% 82% 79% 58% 82% 57%
Somewhat important 30% 38% 30% 17% 46% 36% 13% 18% 34% 14% 35%
Not too important 7% 13% 5% 3% 11% 7% 5% 4% 8% 3% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (978) (389) (297) (267) (247) (386) (345) (214) (764) (216) (760)
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12. Importance of Issues to Vote — Terrorism
How important are each of these issues to your vote?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 79% 74% 84% 78% 74% 80% 85% 78% 71% 87%
Somewhat important 16% 21% 12% 16% 20% 15% 14% 18% 17% 11%
Not too important 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 0% 4% 11% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (981) (470) (511) (144) (268) (380) (190) (659) (80) (193) (48)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Very important 79% 71% 78% 92% 58% 83% 90% 88% 77% 88% 77%
Somewhat important 16% 23% 18% 7% 30% 15% 8% 11% 18% 12% 18%
Not too important 4% 7% 4% 1% 12% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (981) (389) (297) (270) (249) (385) (346) (216) (765) (217) (763)
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13. Importance of Issues to Vote — Health care
How important are each of these issues to your vote?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 75% 71% 79% 76% 7% 74% 75% 70% 84% 85%
Somewhat important 21% 23% 20% 19% 22% 22% 21% 25% 16% 15%
Not too important 3% 6% 1% 5% 1% 4% 4% 5% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (988) (474) (514) (144) (274) (380) (189) (663) (84) (193) (48)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Very important 75% 87% 62% 71% 83% 78% 66% 68% 7% 70% 77%
Somewhat important 21% 12% 32% 25% 16% 19% 29% 23% 21% 22% 21%
Not too important 3% 1% 6% 4% 1% 3% 5% 8% 2% 8% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (988) (393) (296) (274) (256) (385) (348) (221) (767) (222) (765)
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14. Importance of Issues to Vote — The budget deficit
How important are each of these issues to your vote?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 66% 69% 64% 63% 66% 66% 69% 66% 53% 70%
Somewhat important 28% 24% 32% 32% 31% 26% 25% 27% 43% 29%
Not too important 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 8% 6% 7% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (987) (475) (512) (144) (271) (381) (190) (664) (81) (193) (48)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Very important 66% 56% 65% 81% 41% 67% 83% 78% 63% 83% 61%
Somewhat important 28% 36% 28% 17% 46% 28% 14% 22% 30% 15% 32%
Not too important 6% 9% 7% 2% 13% 5% 2% 1% 7% 2% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (987) (390) (299) (273) (252) (386) (348) (219) (768) (220) (766)
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15. Trump’s Response to Khan Family
How do you feel about the way Donald Trump responded to the Khan family, the parents of the fallen U.S. solider, who spoke at the Democratic convention? Has

Donald Trump’s response been:

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 24% 32% 17% 15% 24% 28% 24% 28% 1% 18%
Inappropriate 57% 53% 60% 55% 61% 55% 55% 51% 78% 69%
Haven't heard enough about it to say 19% 14% 24% 30% 15% 17% 21% 20% 20% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (992) (477) (515) (145) (273) (383) (190) (665) (85) (193) (49)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Appropriate 24% 7% 23% 52% 6% 15% 48% 43% 19% 56% 15%
Inappropriate 57% 84% 52% 23% 88% 60% 31% 33% 63% 31% 64%
Haven't heard enough about it to say 19% 9% 24% 25% 6% 25% 22% 25% 17% 12% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (992) (393) (298) (275) (256) (385) (351) (221) (771) (223) (768)
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16. Trump’s Criticism of Others
Whether or not you agree with him, when you hear Donald Trump criticize other people, do you usually think:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Trump often sticks up for himself, and
| like that about him 27% 37% 18% 20% 23% 32% 30% 32% 1% 17% *
Trump often seems insensitive, and |
don't like that about him 50% 41% 58% 54% 58% 44% 45% 44% 84% 55%
Both 16% 14% 17% 20% 13% 15% 17% 17% 7% 17%
Neither 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 9% 8% 7% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (992) (477) (515) (145) (275) (383) (190) (665) (85) (193) (49)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Trump often sticks up for himself, and
| like that about him 27% 6% 29% 55% 10% 19% 48% 48% 21% 57% 18%
Trump often seems insensitive, and |
don't like that about him 50% 80% 42% 16% 79% 53% 24% 22% 58% 24% 57%
Both 16% 8% 21% 20% 5% 19% 20% 23% 13% 15% 16%
Neither 7% 5% 8% 9% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 3% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (992) (393) (300) (275) (255) (386) (351) (221) (771) (223) (768)
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17. Clinton’s Record
Whether or not you agree with her policies, do you feel Hillary Clinton’s record is mostly one of...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Trying to do what she thinks is right
for regular people 41% 33% 48% 45% 46% 38% 37% 32% 71% 59% *
Trying to do things for herself and her
political friends 59% 67% 52% 55% 54% 62% 63% 68% 29% 41% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (992) (476) (516) (145) (274) (383) (190) (666) (85) (193) (49)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Trying to do what she thinks is right
for regular people 41% 82% 20% 6% 67% 44% 18% 16% 48% 17% 48%
Trying to do things for herself and her
political friends 59% 18% 80% 94% 33% 56% 82% 84% 52% 83% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (992) (393) (300) (275) (256) (385) (351) (221) (771) (223) (769)
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18. 2016 Senate Vote
In the U.S. Senate election in Nevada in November, are you planning to vote for...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Joe Heck, the Republican 38% 45% 31% 17% 32% 44% 48% 47% 1% 22% *
Catherine Cortez Masto, the
Democrat 35% 37% 33% 45% 38% 29% 36% 30% 58% 44%
Not sure yet 23% 16% 29% 32% 27% 19% 15% 20% 31% 25%
Someone else 4% 3% 7% 5% 3% 7% 2% 3% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (993) (477) (516) (145) (275) (383) (190) (666) (85) (193) (49)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Joe Heck, the Republican 38% 4% 44% 80% 7% 31% 67% 65% 30% 68% 29%
Catherine Cortez Masto, the
Democrat 35% 70% 20% 4% 70% 34% 11% 16% 40% 14% 41%
Not sure yet 23% 20% 30% 15% 18% 32% 16% 15% 25% 15% 25%
Someone else 4% 6% 6% 2% 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (993) (393) (300) (275) (256) (386) (351) (221) (772) (223) (769)
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19. Clinton Too Optimistic — The threat from ISIS
Do you think Hillary Clinton is describing things as better than they really are, worse than they really are, or about as they really are, when she talks about:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 47% 54% 41% 42% 42% 51% 53% 52% 16% 42%
Worse 19% 19% 20% 33% 22% 15% 14% 17% 24% 26%
About as they are 33% 27% 40% 25% 36% 35% 34% 31% 60% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (974) (469) (505) (143) (269) (374) (189) (652) (81) (192) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Better 47% 30% 55% 66% 25% 42% 70% 71% 41% 70% 41%
Worse 19% 12% 22% 24% 18% 22% 17% 19% 19% 26% 17%
About as they are 33% 58% 22% 10% 57% 36% 13% 10% 40% 4% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (974) (389) (292) (268) (254) (377) (344) (214) (761) (217) (756)
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20. Clinton Too Optimistic — The state of the economy
Do you think Hillary Clinton is describing things as better than they really are, worse than they really are, or about as they really are, when she talks about:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 50% 53% 48% 49% 45% 52% 57% 52% 26% 51%
Worse 17% 18% 15% 27% 20% 13% 11% 15% 20% 22%
About as they are 33% 29% 37% 24% 35% 36% 32% 33% 54% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (975) (468) (507) (143) (270) (373) (189) (651) (82) (193) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Better 50% 37% 57% 65% 34% 44% 69% 65% 46% 2% 44%
Worse 17% 9% 19% 23% 10% 17% 21% 21% 15% 21% 15%
About as they are 33% 55% 24% 12% 56% 39% 10% 15% 38% 7% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (975) (389) (292) (268) (254) (377) (344) (214) (761) (217) (756)
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21. Clinton Too Optimistic — Crime and violence in the US
Do you think Hillary Clinton is describing things as better than they really are, worse than they really are, or about as they really are, when she talks about:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 45% 53% 37% 41% 42% 45% 52% 49% 25% 36%
Worse 21% 19% 22% 36% 22% 17% 15% 17% 14% 36%
About as they are 34% 28% 40% 23% 36% 38% 33% 34% 61% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (976) (469) (507) (143) (270) (375) (189) (652) (81) (193) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Better 45% 31% 50% 61% 30% 39% 63% 66% 39% 67% 39%
Worse 21% 14% 23% 27% 11% 20% 29% 22% 20% 27% 19%
About as they are 34% 55% 27% 11% 59% 41% 8% 12% 40% 5% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (976) (390) (292) (268) (255) (377) (344) (214) (762) (217) (757)
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22. Trump Too Optimistic — The threat from ISIS
Do you think Donald Trump is describing things as better than they really are, worse than they really are, or about as they really are, when he talks about:

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 12% 17% 7% 18% 23% 5% 5% 12% 14% 10%
Worse 41% 39% 42% 55% 42% 36% 38% 33% 53% 59%
About as they are 47% 44% 50% 28% 35% 59% 57% 55% 33% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (983) (473) (510) (143) (273) (378) (188) (662) (84) (192) (45)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Better 12% 16% 4% 16% 18% 7% 12% 19% 10% 23% 9%
Worse 41% 60% 35% 19% 59% 46% 21% 19% 47% 24% 46%
About as they are 47% 24% 61% 65% 23% 46% 66% 62% 43% 53% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (983) (390) (296) (271) (253) (385) (344) (220) (763) (220) (762)
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23. Trump Too Optimistic — The state of the economy
Do you think Donald Trump is describing things as better than they really are, worse than they really are, or about as they really are, when he talks about:

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 16% 21% 11% 25% 29% 8% 4% 13% 20% 22%
Worse 44% 40% 47% 50% 41% 42% 46% 37% 63% 59%
About as they are 40% 39% 42% 26% 30% 49% 50% 50% 17% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (985) (472) (512) (143) (272) (381) (189) (662) (84) (192) (47)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Better 16% 21% 9% 14% 23% 11% 15% 19% 15% 25% 13%
Worse 44% 63% 37% 22% 63% 51% 21% 20% 50% 18% 51%
About as they are 40% 15% 54% 64% 14% 38% 64% 61% 35% 57% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (985) (391) (296) (272) (255) (385) (345) (220) (765) (220) (764)
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24. Trump Too Optimistic — Crime and violence in the US
Do you think Donald Trump is describing things as better than they really are, worse than they really are, or about as they really are, when he talks about:

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 13% 17% 9% 15% 27% 6% 5% 12% 24% 12%
Worse 46% 45% 48% 60% 48% 41% 45% 37% 59% 71%
About as they are 41% 38% 43% 25% 25% 53% 50% 51% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (983) (472) (512) (144) (273) (381) (186) (661) (84) (192) (46)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Better 13% 17% 7% 15% 24% 8% 11% 19% 11% 21% 11%
Worse 46% 68% 39% 22% 62% 53% 27% 20% 54% 25% 52%
About as they are 41% 15% 54% 63% 14% 39% 63% 61% 35% 55% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (983) (391) (296) (271) (255) (384) (345) (218) (765) (220) (762)
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25. Clinton Traits — Is prepared to be Commander in Chief
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 51% 46% 56% 54% 60% 48% 43% 44% 76% 67%
Does not describe 49% 54% 44% 46% 40% 52% 57% 56% 24% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (978) (474) (504) (136) (271) (381) (190) (661) (82) (185) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 51% 89% 36% 16% 85% 54% 23% 24% 59% 27% 58%
Does not describe 49% 11% 64% 84% 15% 46% 77% 76% 41% 73% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (978) (390) (291) (273) (253) (385) (340) (221) (757) (222) (755)
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26. Clinton Traits — Would bring change to Washington
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 38% 31% 44% 44% 49% 30% 34% 28% 70% 56%
Does not describe 62% 69% 56% 56% 51% 70% 66% 72% 30% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (976) (474) (502) (136) (270) (381) (189) (661) (82) (184) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 38% 74% 18% 11% 56% 40% 20% 43% 29% 40%
Does not describe 62% 26% 82% 89% 44% 60% 80% 57% 71% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (976) (388) (291) (273) (253) (385) (338) (221) (755) (222) (753)
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27. Clinton Traits — Will look out for people like you
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 42% 36% 47% 49% 48% 36% 40% 35% 59% 60%
Does not describe 58% 64% 53% 51% 52% 64% 60% 65% 41% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (977) (473) (504) (136) (271) (381) (189) (660) (83) (185) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 42% 80% 20% 11% 73% 42% 18% 20% 48% 21% 48%
Does not describe 58% 20% 80% 89% 27% 58% 82% 80% 52% 79% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (977) (390) (291) (271) (253) (385) (339) (221) (756) (222) (754)
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28. Clinton Traits — Treats all people fairly
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 44% 38% 50% 46% 50% 40% 41% 37% 63% 61%
Does not describe 56% 62% 50% 54% 50% 60% 59% 63% 37% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (977) (474) (503) (136) (270) (382) (189) (662) (82) (184) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 44% 82% 25% 11% 71% 47% 20% 20% 51% 26% 49%
Does not describe 56% 18% 75% 89% 29% 53% 80% 80% 49% 74% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (977) (388) (290) (273) (254) (385) (338) (221) (756) (222) (754)

28



CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Nevada You
29. Clinton Traits — Tells the truth
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 32% 31% 34% 42% 37% 27% 30% 26% 40% 51%
Does not describe 68% 69% 66% 58% 63% 73% 70% 74% 60% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (976) (474) (502) (136) (272) (379) (189) (660) (82) (185) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 32% 69% 8% 8% 55% 30% 18% 17% 37% 23% 35%
Does not describe 68% 31% 92% 92% 45% 70% 82% 83% 63% 7% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (976) (388) (290) (273) (253) (383) (340) (221) (756) (222) (753)
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30. Trump Traits — Is prepared to be Commander in Chief
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 40% 47% 34% 27% 33% 47% 48% 48% 3% 30%
Does not describe 60% 53% 66% 73% 67% 53% 52% 52% 97% 70%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (983) (472) (511) (143) (273) (380) (186) (659) (84) (193) (47)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 40% 10% 48% 79% 11% 36% 67% 70% 32% 2% 31%
Does not describe 60% 90% 52% 21% 89% 64% 33% 30% 68% 28% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (983) (391) (298) (269) (254) (381) (349) (219) (764) (222) (760)
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31. Trump Traits — Would bring change to Washington
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 61% 68% 54% 52% 47% 70% 70% 73% 18% 33%
Does not describe 39% 32% 46% 48% 53% 30% 30% 27% 82% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (980) (470) (510) (143) (271) (379) (186) (656) (83) (193) (47)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative No Yes No
Describes 61% 33% 69% 94% 44% 53% 53% 81% 55%
Does not describe 39% 67% 31% 6% 56% 47% 47% 19% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (980) (390) (298) (267) (254) (381) (345) (762) (222) (757)
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32. Trump Traits — Will look out for people like you
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 42% 48% 35% 18% 32% 50% 55% 52% 3% 22%
Does not describe 58% 52% 65% 82% 68% 50% 45% 48% 97% 78%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (981) (473) (508) (143) (273) (378) (187) (657) (83) (193) (47)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 42% 8% 48% 84% 14% 35% 69% 75% 32% 2% 33%
Does not describe 58% 92% 52% 16% 86% 65% 31% 25% 68% 28% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (981) (391) (296) (270) (254) (379) (348) (217) (764) (222) (757)
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33. Trump Traits — Treats all people fairly
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 37% 49% 25% 22% 33% 41% 44% 43% 3% 27%
Does not describe 63% 51% 75% 78% 67% 59% 56% 57% 97% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (981) (472) (509) (144) (273) (379) (185) (657) (83) (193) (47)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 37% 9% 44% 2% 10% 32% 66% 29% 2% 26%
Does not describe 63% 91% 56% 28% 90% 68% 34% 71% 28% 74%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (981) (390) (297) (269) (253) (381) (347) (219) (762) (223) (757)
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34. Trump Traits — Tells the truth
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 47% 53% 41% 39% 38% 52% 54% 54% 9% 37%
Does not describe 53% 47% 59% 61% 62% 48% 46% 46% 91% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (980) (469) (511) (143) (270) (380) (186) (656) (83) (193) (47)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 47% 14% 56% 84% 18% 40% 75% 75% 38% 75% 38%
Does not describe 53% 86% 44% 16% 82% 60% 25% 25% 62% 25% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (980) (391) (298) (266) (254) (381) (345) (219) (761) (222) (756)
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35. U.S. Mexico Border Wall
Do you think a wall along the U.S. Mexico border is...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A good idea that can probably be
completed 34% 44% 24% 13% 34% 39% 38% 40% 15% 19% *
A good idea that should be tried, even
if it can't be completed 21% 17% 24% 11% 18% 25% 24% 24% 15% 12%
A bad idea 45% 39% 52% 76% 49% 36% 38% 36% 70% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (992) (476) (516) (144) (275) (383) (190) (666) (84) (193) (49)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
A good idea that can probably be
completed 34% 12% 37% 63% 15% 28% 54% 59% 27% 62% 26%
A good idea that should be tried, even
if it can’t be completed 21% 13% 27% 26% 12% 21% 27% 30% 18% 20% 21%
A bad idea 45% 75% 36% 11% 73% 51% 20% 11% 55% 18% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (992) (393) (299) (275) (256) (385) (351) (221) (771) (223) (768)
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36. Immigration
Which comes closest to your view about illegal immigrants who are living in the US?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
They should be allowed to stay in the
US and eventually apply for
citizenship. 52% 47% 57% 67% 56% 45% 50% 44% 72% 72% *
They should be allowed to stay in the
US legally, but not be allowed to apply
for citizenship. 12% 10% 12% 17% 11% 10% 10% 12% 10% 12% *
They should be required to leave the
usS. 36% 42% 31% 16% 33% 45% 39% 44% 18% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (988) (472) (516) (145) (271) (383) (188) (661) (85) (193) (49)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent  Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
They should be allowed to stay in the
US and eventually apply for
citizenship. 52% 76% 39% 31% 77% 57% 28% 33% 58% 33% 58%
They should be allowed to stay in the
US legally, but not be allowed to apply
for citizenship. 12% 12% 11% 12% 8% 10% 16% 8% 12% 8% 12%
They should be required to leave the
us. 36% 12% 49% 57% 15% 33% 56% 59% 30% 59% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (988) (390) (299) (274) (253) (385) (350) (218) (770) (220) (767)
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37. Clinton Listening to Sanders’s Supporters

Is Hillary Clinton listening enough to the concerns of Bernie Sanders and his backers?

Asked of Democratic and Independent identifiers

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes 43% 41% 44% 30% 52% 39% 47% 36% 49% 58%

No 32% 34% 31% 46% 31% 36% 16% 35% 23% 30%

It doesn’t matter whether she does or

not 25% 25% 25% 24% 17% 25% 37% 28% 28% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
(Weighted N) (651) (298) (353) (104) (192) (240) (115) (395) (74) (155) (27)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No

Yes 43% 60% 17% * 56% 39% 30% 29% 46% 49% 42%
No 32% 20% 51% 25% 35% 38% 44% 30% 23% 34%
It doesn’t matter whether she does or

not 25% 20% 32% * 19% 26% 32% 27% 24% 28% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (651) (391) (260) (0) (227) (289) (136) (100) (552) (90) (560)
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38. Republican Leader Endorsements
How much do the endorsements and views of Republican party leaders matter in your vote decision?
Asked of Republican identifiers
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 14% 17% 10% * 20% 11% 9% 14% * * *
Some 26% 26% 27% * 42% 18% 20% 26% * * *
Not much 30% 24% 36% * 15% 32% 40% 30% * * *
Not at all 30% 33% 28% * 23% 39% 31% 31% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (264) (143) (121) (23) (67) (116) (58) (210) (3) (33) (19)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No

A lot 14% * * 14% * 2% 13% 21% 10% 25% 6%
Some 26% * * 26% * 38% 23% 29% 24% 17% 33%
Not much 30% * * 30% * 24% 33% 25% 32% 25% 33%
Not at all 30% * * 30% * 36% 31% 25% 34% 33% 28%
Totals 100% * * 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (264) (0) (0) (264) (16) (62) (186) (95) (169) (111) (153)
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